
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 31st March 2011 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two working 
days prior to each Executive Cabinet meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the service 
area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they so wish but 
will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their allocated 3 minutes. 

 
 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR ‘CALL-IN’ OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
• Each of the executive decisions taken at the Executive Cabinet meeting are subject to the 

adopted ‘call-in’ procedure within 10 working days of the Executive Cabinet meeting at which 
the decision is made, unless the decision has been implemented as a matter of urgency. 

 
• Guidance on the ‘call-in’ procedure can be accessed through the following internet link: 

http://www.chorley.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=1426 
 
• If you require clarification of the ‘call-in’ procedure or further information, please contact 

either: 
Ruth Rimmington (Tel: 01257 515118; E-Mail: ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk) or  
Carol Russell (Tel: 01257 515196, E-Mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk)  
in the Democratic Services Section. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
[...]
 GREG MORGAN) 
 
6. Council's Community Engagement Strategy  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed).   

 
7. Equality Scheme Refresh 2011  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed).   

 
ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (PEOPLE) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR JOHN 
WALKER) 
 
8. Core Funding 2011/12  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed).   

 
9. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (TRANSFORMATION) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR 
KEVIN JOYCE) 
 
10. Shared Assurance Budget 2011-12  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Transformation (enclosed).   

 
11. Land at Pall Mall  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Transformation (enclosed).   

 
12. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall CBE 
Chief Executive 
 
Ruth Rimmington 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515118 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 



 

 

Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Executive Cabinet, Lead Members and Directors 

Team for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 February 2011 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 February 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Kevin Joyce, Peter Malpas, 
Greg Morgan and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Member: Councillor Rosie Russell 
 
Other Members: Councillors Alan Cullens, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Anthony Gee, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster, Geoffrey Russell and 
Peter Wilson 

 
 

11.EC.242 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harold Heaton (Lead 
Member Development Control).   
 

11.EC.243 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Cabinet Members in 
any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

11.EC.244 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 9 December 2010 
were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee passed to the Executive Leader 
observations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating to the review of the 
Core Funding process.   
 

11.EC.245 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any members of 
the public to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

11.EC.246 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY - ALLOTMENTS  
 

The Executive Cabinet received and considered a report on the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group that had been 
set up by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to examine allotments following 
requests from two members of the public. 
 
The inquiry had, in particular, reviewed the provision and demand for allotments, 
tenancy agreements, monitoring and inspection procedures and allotment charges.  
Consideration had also been given to community growing and community 
management of allotments.   
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor
[...]
ter income from 
Chorley Community Housing and capital receipts from the disposal of surplus assets. 
 
In response to a query it was clarified that the budget for Town Centre Investment 
would be reduced by £1,025,000 as the Market Street improvements would be 
implemented by ASDA.  This had no effect on net resources, because the Section 106 
contribution that would have financed the expenditure would also be deleted.  Also, a 
contractual arrangement between Lancashire County Council and Network Rail had 
been established in respect of Buckshaw Village Railway Station, so there was no 
need for this Council to act as an intermediary as envisaged in October.   
 
Decision made: 
The Council be recommended to approve the revised capital programme for 
2010/11 as presented in Appendix 1. 
The Council be recommended to note the amendments to the provisional capital 
programme figures for 2011/12 and 2012/13 as presented in Appendix 1. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 7



Executive Cabinet 8  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 February 2011 

Reason for decision: 
1. To update the 2010/11 capital programme to take account of the rephasing of 

expenditure between financial years; and to add and vire budgets to take 
account of the estimated availability of capital resources. 

2. To update the provisional capital programme figures for 2011/12 and 2012/13 to 
take account of the rephasing of expenditure and changes to the resources 
estimated to be available to finance the programme. 

 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
None. 
 

11.EC.256 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

Decision made: 
The press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

11.EC.257 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY - ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

The Executive Cabinet received and considered a report on the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group that had been 
set up by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to examine asset management. 
 
The Chair of the Task Group, Councillor Alan Cullens, thanked the Task Group’s 
Members and Officers for their involvement and commended the findings report’s 
recommendations for adoption by the Executive Cabinet.   
 
Decision made: 
That the findings and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group be received and that the Executive’s response to the recommendations 
be determined at a future meeting. 
 
Reason for decision: 
The decision will allow the Executive the opportunity to assess the inquiry’s findings 
and recommendations before firm decisions on implementation are reached. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 8



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2010  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 
Director Partnerships, Planning 

and Policy 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Business) 

Executive Cabinet 31 March 2011 

 

INTERIM POLICY ON RESIDENTIAL CAR PARKING 

STANDARDS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. To inform Members of the recent change to national planning policy which enables Councils 

to introduce local residential car parking standards; and to seek approval of an interim 
policy for development control purposes. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2. That the Executive Cabinet approve the draft interim policy on Residential Car Parking 

Standards for a six week public consultation exercise. 
 

3. That authority to adopt this policy as approved is delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, such delegation to be exercised only if there 
are no objections to the adoption of the policy received during the consultation period. In 
the event of objections being received the results of the consultation should be brought 
back to the Executive Cabinet for the policy to be considered further. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
4. In January 2011, national planning guidance on Transport (PPG13) was amended to reflect 

the localism agenda, and in particular, the requirement for local planning authorities to set 
and apply maximum car parking standards for residential development was removed. An 
interim policy on parking standards for residential development to allow account to be taken 
of local circumstances is considered necessary to assist in determining proposals for 
residential development. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
5. To ensure an appropriate response to changes in national policy and to reflect local 

circumstances in determining proposals for residential development. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
6. None 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 9



Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
X 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
8. In January 2011, national planning guidance on transport (PPG13) was amended to reflect 

the localism agenda.  In particular, the requirement for local planning authorities to set and 
apply maximum car parking standards for residential development was removed. The 
standards that are currently applied in Chorley for residential development are those 
contained within the Regional Spatial Strategy Partial Review, and are maxima. Members will 
also be aware that the Coalition Government intends to abolish RSS and that this intention is 
a material consideration within the planning system. 

 
9. National research b
[...]
OF REPORT 

3. This report provides details on the background and content of the new Community 
Engagement Strategy 2011/12. 

4. The purpose of the Community Engagement Strategy is to bring together our current 
community engagement activities and to provide an overarching strategy which will clearly 
define our approach to community engagement, and put in place actions to help improve 
our existing methods for engaging with customers.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

5. The Corporate Strategy 2010/11 – 2013/14 has a number of long term outcomes which rely 
on successful community engagement in order to be achieved.  This includes being ‘an 
excellent community leader’ (9.2), ‘community that residents actively take care of and 
improve’ (4.3), and ‘empowered local people managing community assets’ (6.2).  Having 
good community engagement also ensures that we are able to develop our services around 
customer need.  By adopting this Community Engagement Strategy, we will ensure that we 
able to achieve these outcomes, and will have a consolidated approach to the way in which 
we engage with our communities.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
6. The alternative option would be to not adopt a Community Engagement Strategy for Chorley 

Council.  This has been rejected on the basis that we need this strategy to ensure that we 
meet our Corporate Strategy outcomes. 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 15



CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
√

Safe Respectful Communities √ Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

√

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

√

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

√

BACKGROUND 

8. The purpose of the Community Engagement Strategy is to bring together our current 
communi
[...]
unity Asset Transfers 
and ongoing management of 
facilities e.g. Tatton 
Community Centre 

Deliver Community Asset 
Transfers including 
Chisnall Playing Fields, 
and Euxton Scout Hut 
Lead – Jamie Carson 

Measures of 
Success 

Successful community engagement will mean; 
- Residents feel that they can influence decisions in their locality (Target 32% by March 2012) 
- High levels of resident satisfaction with the council (% of customers satisfied with the way they were treated by the Council.  (Target 80% 

by March 2012) 
- Low levels of avoidable contact (Target 20% by March 2012)

Community Engagement Strategy 2011/2012
A

genda Item
 6

A
genda P

age 19



A
genda P

age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template January 2011  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Policy and 

Performance) 

Executive Cabinet 31 March 2011 

 

EQUALITY SCHEME REFRESH 2011 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To present a revised version of the Equality Scheme for the Executive’s consideration and 
approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. That the Executive approve the updated Equality Scheme. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report presents an updated Equality Scheme for the Council in terms of our duties as a 
service provider, employer and community leader.  The scheme has been updated to take 
account of the Equality Act 2010, as this new legislation changes both our general duties and 
specific duties with regards to equality.   
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. By adopting the new Equality Scheme, we will ensure that we are meeting the duties 

required by law with regards to Equality.  However, a strong commitment to equality and 
diversity does not only meet legal obligations, but it also makes good business sense.  As an 
organisation that is committed understanding and shaping services around customers needs, 
we need to be able to recognise and adapt to the diverse nature of our customers. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. Not to update the Equality Scheme.   
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

Strong Family Support √ Education and Jobs √ 
Being Healthy √ Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
√ 

Safe Respectful Communities √ Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

√ 

Vibrant Local Economy  √ Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

√ 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 21



BACKGROUND 
 
7. Chorley Council published its first Equality Scheme in December 2006, which has since 

been refreshed on an annual basis, to take account of our changing community and the 
changing legislation. 
 

8. Since the last refresh, in February 2008, the legislation regarding equality has been 
superseded by the Equality Act 2010.  The requirement to have an Equality Scheme has 
been removed under the new legislation, which seeks to be less prescriptive regarding how 
public authorities meet the required duties.  

 
9. However, it is recommended that we build on our good practice with regards to equality and 

diversity, and update the current scheme to help us to meet the changes in the new Act.  As 
a reflection of this, the Scheme has been reduced in size and focuses on our commitment 
to equality, demonstrating how it is embedded within our processes and the additional work 
we will undertake to meet the requirements of the new legislation. 

 
THE CONTENT OF THE EQUALITY SCHEME  
 
10. The Equality Scheme identifies our nine Equality Strands.  Each strand identifies a group of 

customers who share a similar characteristic, which is protected by law.  The exception to 
this is the rurality strand, which is not protected by law but is contained within our scheme 
to ensure that the needs of customers who live in rural areas are considered. Rurality was 
ado
[...]
 additional training is undertaken with Members 
and staff on the requirements of the new act and our responsibilities as a service provider, 
employer and community leader.   

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 22



 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
16. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity √ 
Legal √ No significant implications in this 

area 
 

 
 COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 
17. Whilst there is no legal requirement to have an equalities policy it is acknowledged it is 

good practice to do so to ensure consistency of approach and certainty.   
 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF POLICY AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 

18. The Equality Scheme is a key document in clearly demonstrating the Council’s commitment 
to equality and diversity and providing good customer service. It also supports the Council 
in meeting its duties, as set out in the Equality Act 2010. 

 
Donna Hall 
Chief Executive 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Sarah James 5348 10/03/2011 Revision of the Equality Scheme 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 23



Agenda Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Scheme 
March 2011 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 25



1 

This scheme sets out the steps we will be taking over the coming years to proactively 
promote equality through our roles as a service provider, community leader and employer. 

It also enables us to set out our plans as to how we will meet the Equality Act 2010 in 
terms of both the general duties and the specific public sector duty. 

A strong commitment to equality and diversity does not only have a strong moral 
argument, and legal obligations, but it also makes good business sense.  As an 
organisation that is committed to understanding and shaping services around customers 
needs, we need to be able to recognise and adapt to the diverse nature of our 
[...]
a process to run alongside the development of 
equality objectives to consider fit into business planning 
processes 

Partnerships 
Manager / 

Performance 
Improvement 

Manager 

December 
2011 

Equality Objectives 

To prepare and publish equality 
objectives by 6 April 2012, and at 
least every four years after that. 
They must be specific and 
measurable, and set out how 
progress towards the objectives will 
be measured. 

Develop a timetable to set equality objectives based on 
the information, engagement and analysis undertaken.  
Develop a plan for publication, monitoring and review. 

Partnerships 
Manager April 2012 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 36



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for People) 
Executive Cabinet 31 March 2011 

 

CORE FUNDING 2011/12 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider and approve the Core Funding allocation for 2011/12. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

2. That the recommendations in Appendix A be approved, subject to agreeing and signing 
contracts and or grants with the organisations listed in Appendix A. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Core Funding is provided to local voluntary, community and faith sector organisations whose 
activities contribute towards the delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy.  The 
process has been amended this year to ensure that the management and monitoring of Core 
Funding continues to be effective and provides value for money.  A panel has assessed all 
applications received and this report provides recommendations for funding for 2011/12.    

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
4. To provide local voluntary, community and faith sector organisations with Core Funding for 

2011/12, to enable them to deliver services in the borough which contribute towards the 
delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

5. Not to award Core Funding Grants in 2011/12 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support X Education and Jobs X 
Being Healthy X Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
X 

Safe Respectful Communities X Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

X 

Vibrant Local Economy  X Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

X 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

X 

 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 37



APPLICATIONS  
 
7. Core Funding is provided to local voluntary, community and faith sector organisations 

whose activities contribute towards the delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 

8. The process of allocating, managing and monitoring this Core Funding has undergone 
some changes this year to ensure that we are achieving value for money through an 
effective and proportionate process.   This includes changes to the types of funding, which 
now includes three types - Large Core Funding, Project Funding, and Small Community 
Grants.  These changes were approved at the Executive Cabinet on 9th December 2010. 

 
9. The changes to the application forms include additional questions such as how the service 

links into similar provision to limit the risk of duplication, and value for money in terms of 
match funding and unit costs based on outputs and outcomes. 

 
10. The application process opened in January, and a guidance pack was provided with the 

application forms to give information on changes.  A briefing session was attended by 18 
people in February which provided the opportunity for applicants to ask questions. 

 
11. Forty applications were received by the close date at the end of February, as detailed in 

Appendix A.  A panel scored them against assessment criteria as set out in the guidance, 
and recommendations have been made.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12. The recommendations include eighteen contracts and or grants for approval.  This includes 

organisations

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 31 March 2011 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 31 March 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Kevin Joyce, Peter Malpas, Greg Morgan and 
John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Harold Heaton and Rosie Russell 
 
Other Members: Councillors Alan Cullens, Alison Hansford, Roy Lees and Mick Muncaster 
(Clayton-Le-Woods West and Cuerden) 

 
 

11.EC.258 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Eric Bell (Executive 
Member Places), Keith Iddon (Lead Member Licensing), Henry Caunce and Geoff 
Russell.   
 

11.EC.259 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 17 February 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

11.EC.260 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Cabinet Members in 
any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

11.EC.261 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any members of 
the public to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

11.EC.262 INTERIM POLICY ON RESIDENTIAL CAR PARKING STANDARDS  
 

The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy presented a report informing 
Members of the recent change to national planning policy on Transport.  Amendments 
have been made to reflect the localism agenda, and in particular, the requirement for 
local planning authorities to set and apply maximum car parking standards for 
residential development has been removed. 
 
An interim policy on parking standards for residential development has been 
considered necessary to allow account to be taken of local circumstances and to 
assist in determining proposals for residential development. 
 
The policy allows for negotiation with developers on a case by case basis and sets out 
proposals for dwellings with 1 bedroom 1 space, dwellings with 2-3 bedrooms 2 
spaces and dwellings with 4 or more bedrooms 3 spaces. 
 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 31 March 2011 

Decision made 
1. Approval of the draft interim policy on Residential Car Parking Standards 

for a six week public consultation exercise. 
2. Delegated authority granted to adopt the policy, as approved, to the Chief 

Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council.  This delegation 
to be exercised only if there were no objections to the adoption of the 
policy received during the consultation period.  In the event of objections 
being received the results of the consultation be brought back to the 
Executive Cabinet for the policy to be considered further. 

 
Reason for decision  
To ensure an appropriate response to changes in national policy and to reflect local 
circumstances in determining proposals for residential development. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected  
None.   
 

11.EC.263 COUNCIL'S COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

The Chief Executive presented a report which contained the Community Engagement 
Strategy 2011/12 for approval by Executive Cabinet. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy was to bring together the Council’s current community 
engagement activities and to clearly define the approach to community engagement 
with actions to help improve existing methods. 
 
The Corporate Strategy 2010/11 – 2013/14 had a number of long term outcomes 
which relied on successful community engagement in order to be achieved.  The 
Community Engagement Strategy aimed to Inform, Consult, Involve and Devolve. 
 
The Cabinet noted that one of the actions was the development of a Citizens’ Jury. 
 
Decision made  
Approval of the Community Engagement Strategy 2011/12. 
 
Reason for decision  
The Corporate Strategy 2010/11 – 2013/14 has a number of long term outcomes 
which relies on successful community engagement in order to be achieved.  This 
includes being ‘an excellent community leader’ (9.2), ‘community that residents 
actively take care of and improve’ (4.3), and ‘empowered local people managing 
community assets’ (6.2).  Having good community engagement also ensures the 
Council will be able to develop services around customer need.  By adopting this 
Community Engagement Strategy, the Council will ensure that it is able to achieve 
these outcomes, and will have a consolidated approach to the way in which the 
Council engages with the community. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected 
The alternative option would be to not adopt a Community Engagement Strategy for 
Chorley Council.  This had been rejected on the basis that the Council need the 
strategy to ensure that we meet our Corporate Strategy outcomes. 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 31 March 2011 

 
11.EC.264 EQUALITY SCHEME REFRESH 2011  
 

The Chief Executive presented a report enclosing a revised version of the Equality 
Scheme for the Executive’s consideration and approval. 
 
Since the last refresh, in February 2008, the legislation regarding equality had been 
superseded by the Equality Act 2010.  The Scheme identified nine Equality Strands, 
with each strand identifying a group of customers who share a similar characteristic, 
which were protected by law.   
 
The exception to this was the rurality strand, which was not protected by law but was 
contained within the scheme to ensure that the needs of customers who live in rural 
areas were considered. 
 
The Equality Strands were: 
Age  Disability 
Gender Reassignment  Pregnancy and Maternity 
Race  Religion and Belief 
Rurality  Sex and 
Sexual Orientation 
 
In terms of service delivery, the Equality Scheme described how the Council would 
ensure that equality was embedded into processes, and indicated the information and 
tools that were used to do this. 
 
Decision made  
Approved of the updated Equality Scheme 2011. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
By adopting the new Equality Scheme, the Council will ensure that we are meeting the 
duties required by law with regards to Equality.  However, a strong commitment to 
equality and diversity does not only meet legal obligations, but it also makes good 
business sense.  As an organisation that is committed to understanding and shaping 
services around customers needs, the Council needs to be able to recognise and 
adapt to the diverse nature of our customers. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
Not to update the Equality Scheme.   
 

11.EC.265 CORE FUNDING 2011/12  
 

The Chief Executive presented a report outlining the Core Funding allocation for 
2011/12. 
 
Core Funding was provided to local voluntary, community and faith sector 
organisations whose activities contributed towards the delivery of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy.  The process of allocating, managing and monitoring Core 
Funding had undergone some changes this year to ensure that value for money was 
being achieved through an effective and proportionate process. 
 
There were now three types of funding: Large Core Funding, Project Funding, and 
Small Community Grants.  Forty applications had been received by the close date at 
the end of February and a panel scored them against assessment criteria as set out in 
the guidance. 
 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 31 March 2011 

Decision made  
Approval to the recommendations in Appendix A, subject to agreeing and 
signing contracts and or grants with the organisations listed in Appendix A and 
subject to three amendments:  
1. the constitution of one organisation will be checked,  
2. there will be a condition that two organisations ensure no duplication in 

their projects, and  
3. the funding for ‘Dial a Ride’ will be provided for a three month period 

whilst a countywide review is undertaken. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
To provide local voluntary, community and faith sector organisations with Core 
Funding for 2011/12, to enable them to deliver services in the Borough which 
contribute towards the delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
Not to award Core Funding Grants in 2011/12.   
 

11.EC.266 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED - The press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11.EC.267 SHARED ASSURANCE BUDGET 2011-12  
 

The Executive Cabinet received and considered a report which sought approval of 
proposed changes to the Shared Assurance budget from 2011/12. 
 
Decision made  
Approval to proposed changes, as recommended by the Shared Services Joint 
Committee, which will achieving the 2011/12 savings target approved by 
Council of £45,000. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
To approve the planned resources for Shared Assurance which will underpin the 
Service’s workload in 2011/12 as set out in the Business Improvement Plan and 
Internal Audit Plans for the new financial year. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
The alternative options have already been considered during detailed consultations 
with External Audit, the Audit Committee of this Council and the Governance 
Committee of South Ribble Borough Council. 
 
At the last meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee on 24th January 2011 the 
Members recommended that the proposals be approved by the Cabinets of both host 
authorities.  The Cabinet of South Ribble Borough Council approved the proposals on 
16 February 2011. 



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 31 March 2011 

 
11.EC.268 LAND AT PALL MALL  
 

The Director of Transformation presented a report which sought approval for the sale 
of land at Pall Mall.   
 
Decision made  
1. Approval to the disposal of land at Pall Mall.  
2. Authorisation to Liberata UK Limited to issue instructions to the Head of 

Governance for the completion of the disposal. 
 
Reasons for recommendation (s) 
The sale of the strips of land will allow the overall development proposals for the 
superstore, petrol filling station and associated areas including car parking, public 
realm and landscaping to the sites full potential; 
The sale of the parcels of land identified above will result in a capital receipt for the 
Council. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
Refuse to sell the strips of land which are currently laid out as redundant highway 
strips of land that serve no purpose to the Council which would result in the 
developers application for highway closure not being contiguous to the overall 
development proposals; 
The community would not benefit from the development proposals that will ultimately 
create employment opportunities and lead to a new large scale commercial 
development for Chorley town centre; 
The council would not benefit from a substantial capital receipt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 


